HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 19-04-536

Adopted

An ordinance of the Haines Borough Adopting Haines Borough Code Chapter 8.10, Prohibiting the Distribution of Non-Compostable Plastic Shopping Bags.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature Section 1. and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or any application Section 2. thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective January 1, 2020.

Adoption of Chapter 8.10. Chapter 8.10 of the Haines Borough Code Section 4. of Ordinances is adopted to read as follows:

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

8.10.010 Distribution of Non-compostable Plastic Shopping Bags Prohibited.

It shall be unlawful for all establishments in the Borough to provide single-use, noncompostable plastic shopping bags for the purpose of carrying away goods from the point of sale, except as provided in 8.10.020.

8.10.020 Exceptions

Plastic bags used by customers to package bulk items such as fruit, vegetables, nuts, grains, candy; or bags used for damp or leaking products such as frozen items, meat or fish shall not be prohibited.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS ARINES BORG

CORPOR

SEAL OCTOBER 17

28th DAY OF MAY, 2019.

Alekka Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

Date Introduced: Date of First Public Hearing:

05/14/19

Date of Second Public Hearing: 05/28/19

OF AL

laniće/Hill, Mayor